Note 1: The assets of the Superannuation Scheme for Lay Mission Partners (SSMP) were deducted from the defined benefit pension
scheme liabilities in the 2016 financial statements. The presentation has now been corrected by including the SSMP assets gross
within investments and accrued income because the SSMP is an unfunded scheme. There is no overall impact on the group or
Connexional net assets as a result of this presentational restatement.

Note 2: Methodist International Centre was included in the 2016 financial statements as a restricted fund. Methodist International
Centre should have ceased to be treated as a special trust under Charities SORP (FRS 102) when the Methodist Conference passed a
resolution varying the object of the trust deed in 2014. Accordingly, this fund (and the income and expenditure arising from it) is now
classified within unrestricted general funds. There is no overall impact on group or Connexional net assets or income and expenditure
as a result of this presentational restatement.

 Year ended 31 August Prior period Note
 31 August 2016 adjustments
 2016 restated
 as previously
 reported

 £000 £000 £000

Other trading income: restricted –
room and conference hire   7,987   1,801   (6,186)   2/3

Other trading income: unrestricted  –
room and conference hire   887   7,073   6,186   2/3

Miscellaneous income: restricted –
seminars and events   415   438   23   2/3

Miscellaneous income: unrestricted –
seminars and events   744 721   (23)   2/3

Expenditure on
raising funds: unrestricted   1,517   6,209   (4,692)  2/3

Expenditure on
raising funds: restricted 6,632 1,940 4,692 2/3

Charitable expenditure –
equipping the Church to engage with Society:
unrestricted   10,853 11,114 (261) 2/3

The Methodist Church in Great Britain
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2017 (continued)

 www.methodist.org.uk | Facebook | Twitter | YouTube | Instagram | Flickr | Google+   73

74 The Methodist Church | Consolidated Financial Statements | Sept 2016 – Aug 2017

25. Prior period adjustments (continued)

Charitable expenditure –
equipping the Church to engage with Society:
restricted  6,225 5,964 261  2
   -

Note 3: The results of Methodist International Centre Limited, a trading subsidiary, had previously been classified as restricted in the
consolidated results. This has now been corrected and the results have now been categorised as unrestricted, together with the gift
aid arising has also been reclassified as unrestricted (rather than restricted) within the Connexional Funds. There is no overall impact
on group income, expenditure and net assets as a result of this presentational restatement.

Connexional Funds

 Year ended 31 August Prior period Note
 31 August 2016 adjustments
 2016 restated
 as previously
 reported

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Investments: Central Finance Board units  148,763   151,022   2,259   1
Debtors: prepayments and accrued interest   6,231   6,378   147   1
Defined benefit pension scheme liability   16,202   18,608   (2,406)   1
   -

Funds
Unrestricted funds   48,728   66,116   17,388   2
Restricted funds   156,089   138,701   (17,388)   2
   -

Connexional Funds

 Year ended 31 August Prior period Note
 31 August 2016 adjustments
 2016 restated
 as previously
 reported

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Investment income: unrestricted –
gift aid   1,296   2,630   1,334   2/3

Investment income: restricted –
gift aid   4,984   3,650   (1,334)   2/3

Other trading income: unrestricted –
room and conference hire   907   1,337   430   2/3

Other trading income: restricted –
room and conference hire   1,452   1,022   (430)   2/3

Charitable expenditure -
equipping the Church to engage with society: unrestricted   11,141   11,402   (261)  2/3

Charitable expenditure -
equipping the Church to engage with society: restricted   5,018   4,757   261 2/3
   -

The Methodist Church in Great Britain
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2017 (continued)

 www.methodist.org.uk | Facebook | Twitter | YouTube | Instagram | Flickr | Google+   75

The Methodist Church in Great Britain
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2017 (continued)

26a. Expenses reimbursed to the trustees   2017 2016

   £000 £000

Travel and other expenses reimbursed   57 62

Number of trustees reimbursed   No. No.

   68 71

26b. Trustees’ remuneration Pension Contributions  Remuneration